
2007-2014 Chevrolet Silverado HD Fog Lamp 
Installation Instructions 

Please read all instructions before installation and to check to see that all parts are included. 

 KIT CONTENTS: 

Description  Qty. 

Passenger Fog Lamp Assembly  1 

Driver Fog Lamp Assembly  1 

1/4" - 20 X 3/4" Bolt  4 

1/4" Washer  4 

3/8" Stainless Steel Spacer Washer  2 

Tools Needed:
- 7mm Socket Wrench 
- 10mm Socket Wrench 
- 15mm Socket Wrench 
- 7/16" Socket Wrench 
- Pliers 

Before installation, remove fog lamps from packaging and verify all parts from above 
"Kit Contents" table are included in your kit. 

Fog Lamp Removal 
1. From the underside of the vehicle, remove the splash guard using a 10mm socket wrench.  (4 bolts

in total per side)  Refer to Figure 1. 

 
Figure 1 

Driver Side Shown 
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2. From the backside of the bumper, remove the bumper support brace on both sides of the vehicle
using a 15mm socket wrench (3 bolts in total per side).  Set brace aside, noting the right from the left
and keeping bolts separated.  Refer to Figure 2.

Figure 2 

3. Remove the bolts holding the light bezel using a 7mm socket wrench.  (2 bolts in total per side)
Refer to Figure 3 for bolt locations.

Figure 3 

Driver Side Shown 

Driver Side Shown 



4. Unplug the fog light and remove the lower bolt from the support bracket using a 10mm socket
wrench.  (1 bolt in total per side)  Refer to Figure 4 for bolt location.  With the bracket loosened, the
fog light and bezel will remove from the bottom of the bumper.

Figure 4 

5. With the bezel out of the vehicle, you can now remove the fog light.  Use pliers to depress tabs on
the plastic retaining clips to remove.  Refer to Figure 5 for tab locations.

Figure 5 
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Driver Side Shown 



6. With the fog light out of the bezel, remove the adjuster screw by unthreading the adjuster from the
snap-in insert.  Remove the snap-in insert with pliers.  Set both the adjuster and insert aside for use
with the new LuminiX fog light.  Refer to Figure 6.

Figure 6 

7. Repeat steps 1-6 for passenger side.

Fog Lamp Installation 
1. Take the spacer washer provided with the kit and install it on the snap-in insert.  Then, snap the

insert into the back of the LuminiX fog light.  Refer to Figure 7.  Thread adjuster screw back into the 
snap-in clip. 

Figure 7 Driver Side Shown 

Driver Side Shown 



2. Install the LuminiX fog lamp into bezel by snapping the adjuster clip into the bezel.  Install the
1/4"x20 bolts and 1/4" washers provided using a 7/16" socket wrench.  (2 bolts and washers in total
per side)  Refer to Figure 8.

Figure 8 

3. Connect factory harness to fog lamps.  Check that the connectors are fully seated and cannot be
pulled apart easily.

4. Turn on LuminiX fog lamps to ensure everything is working properly.

5. Repeat steps 1 - 4 ("Fog Lamp Removal" section) in reverse order to reinstall fog lamp assembly.
Ensure all bolts are torqued to factory specifications.  (15mm bolts torque to 35 ft lbs)

6. Repeat steps 1 - 5 for passenger side.

7. Adjust fog lamps so both lights are level and not facing upward.

Driver Side Shown 


